

# City of San Marcos

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Res. 2020- 150R	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Individual Consideration	
File created:	7/6/2020			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	8/4/2020			Final action:		
Title:	Consider approval of Resolution 2020-150R, approving Change in Service No. 2 to the Engineering Services agreement with K. Friese and Associates relating to the Midtown Drainage Project to provide additional design, topographic survey, geotechnical laboratory testing and structural engineering services in the estimated amount of \$63,577.00; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute the appropriate documents to implement the Change in Service; and declaring an effective date.					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Resolution - Change in Service -Midtown Drainage.pdf, 2. Midtown_CIS_2_compiled_rev					

# AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2020-150R, approving Change in Service No. 2 to the Engineering Services agreement with K. Friese and Associates relating to the Midtown Drainage Project to provide additional design, topographic survey, geotechnical laboratory testing and structural engineering services in the estimated amount of \$63,577.00; authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute the appropriate documents to implement the Change in Service; and declaring an effective date. **Meeting date:** August 4, 2020

Department: Engineering/CIP, Laurie Moyer, Director (by Lynda Williams, Purchasing Manager)

### Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: \$63,577
Account Number: 13028132-56254
Funds Available: Click or tap here to enter text.
Account Name: Midtown Drainage Improvements Phase 1

#### Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: R2017-100R: Contract award for On-Call Engineering Services CBDG-DR; R2018-

# 197: Approving contract award for Midtown Drainage Improvement Engineering Services

#### City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

Sustainability

Choose an item.

#### File #: Res. 2020-150R, Version: 1

Choose an item.

<u>Comprehensive Plan Element (s)</u>: [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu below]

Economic Development - Choose an item.

Environment & Resource Protection - Natural Resources necessary for community's health, well-being, and prosperity secured for future development

□ Land Use - Choose an item.

□ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.

- □ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities Choose an item.
- □ **Transportation -** Choose an item.
- $\Box$  Core Services
- ⊠ Not Applicable

<u>Master Plan</u>: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)] Stormwater Master Plan

#### Background Information:

This project was ranked #1 of four infrastructure projects identified in the City of San Marcos CDBG-DR Infrastructure Feasibility Study performed by AECOM. The Preliminary Engineering Report phase has been completed and the recommended improvements include curb cuts at the intersection of Aquarena Springs and the New Braunfels Frontage Road of IH35, improvements to existing drainage ditch including addition of a maintenance path, additional culverts under Davis Lane and a proposed outfall channel to the Blanco River.

Change in Service #2 is needed to continue with design with new findings and provide additional survey, testing, and structural engineering services for Midtown Drainage Improvements Phase 1. Funding for Phase 1 is with CDBG-DR funds. All items are in line with the additional scope of services in the original contract 218-197 and anticipated upon further investigation of the project.

Council approval is requested for Change in Service #2 in the amount of \$63,577 for Midtown Drainage Improvements Phase 1 engineering services related to the final design and construction phase services for drainage improvements east of IH 35.

#### Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Click or tap here to enter text.

#### Alternatives:

# File #: Res. 2020-150R, Version: 1

Click or tap here to enter text.

# **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends approval of Change in Service No. 2 in the amount of \$63,577 to contract 218-197 with K Friese and Associates.